.‘.'.AIA Document G701" - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
16249 - Garrison Park Contract For: Garrison Park - Bid Set #2 Change Order Number: 001
Crossville, TN Date: July 31,2018 Date: 02-28-2019

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
City of Crossville, TN Lose Design Freitag Construction Company

392 Main Street 2809 Foster Avenue 80 Miller Avenue

Crossville, TN 38555 Nashville, TN 37210 Crossville, TN 38555

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjusiments

attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
See attached Excavation quantities and rain day log

The original Contract Sum was $ 566.400.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $  566,400.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 34,570.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 600,970.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Twenty Five (25) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be April 12,2019

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Lose Pes|aN

ARCHITECT (Firm yame) OWNER (Firm name)
SEMOR SIGNATURE
J Lick Law
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
228219
DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 ™ - 2017. Copyright ® 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Gopyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This
document was produced by AIA sofiware at 10:54:46 ET on 02/28/2018 under Order No. B693808000 which expires on 05/03/2019, and is not for resale.
User Notes: (3B9ADAS7)



10292 Garrison Park

Rainfall Amounts Aug 01, 2018-Febreuary 21, 2019

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/1/2018 0.02 1 Inch Or

USW00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/2/2018 0 Greater

USW00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/3/2018 0

USWO00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/4/2018 0 0.5 To 0.99

USW00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/5/2018 0 Inches

USW00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/6/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/7/2018 0 0.1 To 0.49 H
Inches

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/22/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/23/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/24/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/25/2018 0.01
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/26/2018
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/27/2018

USW00003847

CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US

8/28/2018

‘

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/30/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/31/2018 0
|USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US| 9/1/2018] 019 |
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/2/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/3/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/4/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/5/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/6/2018 0.03
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/7/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/11/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/12/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/13/2018 0.8
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/14/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/15/2018 0

Page 1 of 5

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/10/2018 141 To Saturated
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/11/2018 0.09 To Work
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/12/2018 0.04

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/13/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/14/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/15/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/16/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/17/2018 0.51

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/18/2018 1

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 8/19/2018 0



10292 Garrison Park
Rainfall Amounts Aug 01, 2018-Febreuary 21, 2019

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/16/2018 0.02
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/18/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/19/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/20/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/21/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/22/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/23/2018 2.68
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/24/2018 0.9
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/25/2018 0.68
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/26/2018 0.87
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/27/2018 2.12
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/28/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/29/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 9/30/2018 0
|USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US| 10/1/2018] 013 |
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/2/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/3/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/4/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/5/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/6/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/7/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/8/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/9/2018 0

USw00003847

CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US

10/12/2018

USW00003847

CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US

10/13/2018

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US|  10/15/2018

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/17/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/18/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/19/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/21/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/22/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/23/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/24/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/25/2018 0.6
|USW00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US| 10/26/2018]  0.45 |
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/27/2018 0.01
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/28/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/29/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/30/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 10/31/2018 0

Page 2 of 5



10292 Garrison Park
Rainfall Amounts Aug 01, 2018-Febreuary 21, 2019

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/1/2018 1.2
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/2/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/3/2018 0
|USW00003847 |CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US| 11/4/2018] 016 |
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/5/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/6/2018 0.69
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/7/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/8/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/9/2018 0.67
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/10/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/11/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/12/2018 0.89

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/14/2018 0.86
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/15/2018 0.56
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/16/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/17/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/18/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/19/2018 0.01
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/20/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/21/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/22/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/24/2018 0.08
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/25/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/26/2018 0.03
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/27/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/28/2018 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 11/30/2018 0.7
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/1/2018 0.73
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/2/2018 0.02
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/3/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/4/2018 0.05
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/5/2018 0.01
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/6/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/7/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/8/2018 0.67
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/9/2018 0.6
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/10/2018 0.08
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/11/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/12/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/13/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/14/2018 0.95
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/16/2018 0.02

Page 3 of 5




10292 Garrison Park
Rainfall Amounts Aug 01, 2018-Febreuary 21, 2019

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/17/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/18/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/19/2018 0.06
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/20/2018 0.92

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US|  12/22/2018] 0 |

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/24/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/25/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/26/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/27/2018 141
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/28/2018 1.34
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/29/2018 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/30/2018 0.01
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 12/31/2018 1.04
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/1/2019 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/4/2019 0.84
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/5/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/6/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/7/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/8/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/9/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/10/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/11/2019 0

0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/14/2019
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/15/2019
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/16/2019 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/18/2019 0.02
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/19/2019 1.44
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/20/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/21/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/22/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/23/2019 1.77
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/24/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/25/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/26/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/27/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/28/2019 0.03
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/29/2019 0.04
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/30/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 1/31/2019 0

Page 4 of 5



10292 Garrison Park
Rainfall Amounts Aug 01, 2018-Febreuary 21, 2019

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/1/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/2/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/3/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/4/2019 0.04
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/5/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/6/2019 1.58
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/7/2019 0.83
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/8/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/9/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/11/2019 0.09
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/12/2019 0.76
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/13/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/14/2019 0

USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/17/2019 1.51
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/18/2019 0
USW00003847 [CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US 2/19/2019 1.24

USW00003847

CROSSVILLE MEMORIAL AIRPORT, TN US

2/20/2019

Page 5 of 5




Garrison Park Rock Excavation and Unsuitable Soil 2/27/19

Storm Sewer Line Rock Excavation From Catch Basin (CB) A1 To A3, A3 To A4, And Towards A5. 77.9
Storm Sewer Line Rock Excavation From Catch Basin (CB) A3 Towards A2. 5.1
Catch Basins 6.9
Gravity Sewer Line Rock Excavation From Building To Existing Sanitary Manhole 26.2
Sanitary Sewer Manhole 6.2
Splash Pad Tank 34
Splash Pad 32.7
Total Yardage 189.0

Unsuitable Material found under the Building

Price per Yard $250.00
Total Price $47,250.00

58

Price per Yard $40.00
Total Price $2,320.00

Total Cost for Rock Excavation and Unsuitable Soils $49,570.00
Contractor Credit for Layout and Coordination work by the City  -$15,000.00

Total Change Order Amount $34,570.00

YD”3
YD”3
YD”3
YD"3
YD”3
YD"3
YD”3

YD”3





